Academic departments 191.4 45.9 6.9 244.2 240.1
Academic services 24.5 11.3 1.2 37.0 34.8
Payments to Colleges   –   40.8   –   40.8 39.5
Research grants and contracts 127.1 100.0 9.9 237.0 222.0
Other activities:

Other services rendered 11.2 18.2 0.1 29.5 27.7
Intellectual property 2.2 3.5   –   5.7 4.7
Residences, conferences and catering 2.8 8.3 0.1 11.2 10.3

Other activities total 16.2 30.0 0.2 46.4 42.7
Administration and central services:

Administration 35.9 6.9 2.1 44.9 42.2
General educational 1.1 24.6   –   25.7 22.7
Staff and student facilities 3.6 0.7   –   4.3 4.3
Development Office 2.9 3.3   –   6.2 6.4
Other 5.4 2.0   –   7.4 0.9

Administration and central services total 48.9 37.5 2.1 88.5 76.5
Premises 12.2 35.4 34.1 81.7 80.8

Total per income and expenditure account 420.3 300.9 54.4 775.6 736.4

The depreciation charge has been funded by: Deferred capital grants (note xv) 32.4
Revaluation reserve (note xvii) 6.0
General income 16.0

54.4

Expenditure incurred by subsidiary companies is included under the appropriate headings. In previous years some such expenditure
was reported against a heading "University companies". Comparative figures have been restated.

Auditors' remuneration 2011 2010
£000 £000

Other operating expenses include:
Audit fees payable to the University's external auditors 176 162
Other fees payable to the University's external auditors 84 8
Audit fees payable to other firms 2 2

These amounts include related irrecoverable VAT.

viii Surplus on continuing operations for the year 2011 2010
£m £m

The surplus on continuing operations for the year is made up as follows:
University's surplus for the year 14.3 9.9
Surplus generated by subsidiary undertakings and transferred to the University under gift aid 2.7 5.2

Surplus dealt with in the accounts of the University 17.0 15.1
Deficit retained in subsidiary undertakings (0.5) (0.6)

16.5 14.5

8

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS IN RESPECT OF ACADEMIC ACTIVITIES (continued)

ix Tangible fixed assets Land and Assets in Equipment Heritage 2011 2010
buildings construction assets Total Total

Group £m £m £m £m £m £m
Cost or valuation
At 1 August 1,039.0 90.9 179.2 34.8 1,343.9 1,261.9
Additions at cost (1.0) 57.3 16.5 1.4 74.2 86.9
Transfers 100.8 (100.8)   –   –   –   –
Disposals (0.3)   –   (8.4)   –   (8.7) (4.9)

At 31 July 1,138.5 47.4 187.3 36.2 1,409.4 1,343.9

Depreciation
At 1 August 231.1   –   140.2   –   371.3 323.0
Charge for the year 36.7   –   17.7   –   54.4 52.2
Elimination on disposals (0.1)   –   (8.0)   –   (8.1) (3.9)

At 31 July 267.7   –   149.9   –   417.6 371.3

Net book value
At 31 July 870.8 47.4 37.4 36.2 991.8 972.6

At 1 August 807.9 90.9 39.0 34.8 972.6 938.9

University
Cost or valuation

At 1 August 1,050.9 90.9 178.5 34.7 1,355.0 1,271.0
Additions at cost   –   57.3 16.5 1.5 75.3 88.8
Transfers 100.8 (100.8)   –   –   –   0.0
Disposals (0.3)   –   (8.4)   –   (8.7) (4.8)

At 31 July 1,151.4 47.4 186.6 36.2 1,421.6 1,355.0

Depreciation

At 1 August: 234.2   –   139.7   –   373.9 325.2
Charge for the year 37.2   –   17.6   –   54.8 52.6
Elimination on disposals (0.1)   –   (7.8)   –   (7.9) (3.9)

At 31 July 271.3   –   149.5   –   420.8 373.9

Net book value
At 31 July 880.1 47.4 37.1 36.2 1,000.8 981.1

At 1 August 816.7 90.9 38.8 34.7 981.1 945.8

Land and buildings includes land totalling £75.0m (2010: £71.8m) which is not depreciated.

The cost to the group of buildings and assets in construction consists of the cost incurred by the University less the surplus recorded
in the accounts of Lynxvale Limited, a subsidiary undertaking, and eliminated on consolidation.

Heritage assets
The University holds and conserves certain collections, artefacts and other assets of historical, artistic or scientific importance. Most
of these are housed in the University's nationally accredited museums and collections and in its libraries, providing a valuable